

16.03.2026

VC is not working today.

Present: Sh. Neeraj Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for Defendant.

Affidavit of admission/denial was filed by the plaintiff.

It is pointed out by the Ld. Counsel for the defendant that the affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of the plaintiff is not signed by the plaintiff, but duly identified by the counsel.

Therefore, the affidavit of admission/denial cannot be taken on record.

Show cause notice is hereby issued to the counsel, who has filed the affidavit of admission/denial, which is not even signed by the plaintiff, to explain as to why some signatures appear on the side where identification is recorded, when the affidavit is not even signed by the deponent.

The said affidavit of admission/denial be kept in the file, in a sealed envelope, by the Ahlmad.

Ld. Counsel may file reply to the show cause notice, which has been issued today, as to why a complaint be not made against him with the Bar Council.

On the pleadings of parties, the following issues are framed:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff had abandoned and vacated the suit property in the absence of the defendant after taking all her belongings between 08.12.2020 and 03.02.2021? OPD.***
- 2. Whether the plaintiff was defamed by the defendant? If so, whether the plaintiff is entitled to damages? OPP.***
- 3. Costs.***

4. *Relief.*

No other issue arises, nor pressed for.

List for hearing on the show cause on **20.07.2026**.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/16.03.2026**